## **ORDINANCE NO. 07012024**

#### AMENDING ALL FINES TO A MINIMUM OF \$150.00

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING FINES FOR PREVIOUS ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the City of Shawneetown is an Illinois municipal corporation in Gallatin County and pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, the City has the authority to modify the official Shawneetown City Code/Ordinances;

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend the provisions of the Shawneetown City Code/Ordinances regarding schedule of fees, fines and penalties; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Shawneetown, Gallatin County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: No ordinance listed in the Municipal Code Book of 1976 and all such ordinances having been passed by the Shawneetown City Council and approved by the Mayor, shall be punishable by a fine starting at no less than One Hundred-Fifty Dollars (\$150).

## **Section 7. SEVERABILITY**

Should any provision or section of this Ordinance be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent.jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

#### **Section 8. EFFECTIVE DATE**

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication according to the law of the State of Illinois. Passed, approved, and adopted by the Board of Alderman of the City of Shawneetown, Gallatin County, Illinois, this 1st day of July, 2024, on roll call vote as follows:

AYES:	 	 
NAYS:		
ABSTAIN:	 	 
ABSENT:		

THIS ORDINANCE ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF	, 2024.
		City of Shawneetown, Mayor
ATTEST:		Oity of offawnicetown, mayor
City Clerk	_	

# **CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION**

I, Matt Martin the duly elected Clerk of the City of Shawneetown certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance enacted by the City Council of the City of Shawneetown on

Shawneetown City Clerk